



**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)  
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
WEDNESDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF JUNE  
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE .**

**:PRESENT:**

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B SYAMSUNDER  
MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 237 OF 2023**

**Between:**

Vunnam Kondala Rao, S/o.Krishna Murthy, Aged about 48 years, R/o.D.No.25-2-30, Gorantla, Nagaralu, Guntur.

**Appellant/Petitioner**

**AND**

1. Somepalli Srinivasa Rao, S/o.Venkateswarlu, R/o.D.No.18-39-1/A, Kamma Bazar, Sangadigunta, Guntur. (Owner-cum-Driver of the Lorry bearing No.AP07.TB.6888)
2. National Insurance Co., Ltd., Rep. its Divisional Manager, Garlapati Complex, Alibagh Street, Governorpet, Vijayawada, Policy No.560702311710003840 Valid from 28.02.2018 to 27.02.2019.  
(Respondent No.1 is not necessary party to MACMA)

**Respondents/Respondents**

Whereas the Appellant above named through his Advocate Sri B PARAMESEWARA RAO presented this Appeal filed under Order 173 of Motor Vehicle Act praying that the High court may be pleased to set-aside the Award and Decree passed in M.V.O.P.No.515 of 2018, Dt.02.01.2023 on the file of the Chairman, Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-cum-IV Additional District Judge, Guntur;

And whereas the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri B PARAMESEWARA RAO Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Somepalli Srinivasa Rao, S/o.Venkateswarlu, R/o.D.No.18-39-1/A, Kamma Bazar, Sangadigunta, Guntur. (Owner-cum-Driver of the Lorry bearing No.AP07.TB.6888)
2. National Insurance Co., Ltd., Rep. its Divisional Manager, Garlapati Complex, Alibagh Street, Governorpet, Vijayawada, Policy No.560702311710003840 Valid from 28.02.2018 to 27.02.2019.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate as to why in the circumstances set out in the appeal and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this MOTOR ACCIDENT CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

The Court made the following Order:

**"Notice before admission.**

**Issue notice to the respondents through registered post with acknowledgment due.**

**The learned counsel for the appellant is also permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents through registered post with acknowledgment due and file proof of service before the Registry within four (04) weeks.**

**List the case after eight (08) weeks."**

**//TRUE COPY//**

**Sd/- B.PRASADA RAO  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**SECTION OFFICER**

**To,**

- 1. Somepalli Srinivasa Rao, S/o.Venkateswarlu, R/o.D.No.18-39-1/A, Kamma Bazar, Sangadigunta, Guntur. (Owner-cum-Driver of the Lorry bearing No.AP07.TB.6888)**
- 2. National Insurance Co., Ltd., Rep. its Divisional Manager, Garlapati Complex, Alibagh Street, Governorpet, Vijayawada, Policy No.560702311710003840 Valid from 28.02.2018 to 27.02.2019. (Addresses 1 & 2 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)**
- 3. One CC to SRI. B PARAMESEWARA RAO Advocate [OPUC]**
- 4. One spare copy**

**ER**



HIGH COURT

BSSJ

DATED:14/06/2023

LIST THE CASE AFTER EIGHT (08) WEEKS

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

MACMA.No.237 of 2023

